
Meeting Date: 

Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

Agenda Item #: 3-C-8 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

February 5, 2008 [x] 
[ ] 

Consent [ ] 
Workshop [ ] 

Engineering & Public Works Department 
Roadway Production Division 

Regular 
Public Hearing· 

Project No.: 1997511B 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Supplemental Agreement No. 11 to Project Agreement R99-2103D in the amount of $37,273.21 with CH2M Hill, Inc., (CH2M Hill), formerly known as Gee & Jensen, E.A.P., Inc., for professional services. 

Summary: This Supplemental Agreement will provide the services necessary for the preparation of separate design plans and construction bid documents for Seminole Pratt Whitney Road from south of Okeechobee Boulevard to north of Sycamore Drive (Project). 

District: 6 (PK) 

Background and Justification: On November 2, 1999, the Board of County Commissioners (Board) approved an Agreement (R99-2103D) with CH2M Hill to provide professional services required to prepare design plans and construction bid documents for the Project. Palm Beach County now desires CH2M Hill to prepare separate design plans and construction· bid documents for the Project excluding earthwork already completed to facilitate utility relocation, as detailed in Exhibit "A" of the attached Supplemental Agreement. In accordance with PPM No. CW-F-050, this Supplemental Agreement must be approved by the Board since the cumulative value of additional services now exceeds $200,000. Due to the nature of the requested additional services, Small Business Enterprise (SBE) participation was not feasible for this supplement. The fee, as detailed in Exhibit "A" of the attached Supplemental Agreement, has been negotiated as just and reasonable compensation as follows: 

Basic Services (Lump Sum) ......................... $ 37,273.21 (Revise plans) 
Total: $ 37,273.21 

After reviewing the. attached Supplemental Agreement and finding it in proper order, staff recommends Board approval. 

Attachments: 
1. Location Map 
2. Supplemental Agreement with Exhibits and Certificate of Insurance (2) 3. Project Work Schedule 
----------------------------------------. ------------------------~· ---------------------~ ----------------------------
Recommended by: · A I / 1'{ /o V r Division Director Date1 I 
Approved By: . /2 ·~ [J J)., J/; ~ / 0 e 

C~unty Engineer Date F:\ROADWA Y\CCNA\ 1997\97511 b\Project\Supp11\Master AIS for Supplements ($200,000 Cummulative).doc 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 
capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 
NET FISCAL IMPACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

2008 
$54,274 

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

$54,274 

2009 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

2010 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

2011 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0- . 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes X No--=-Budget Acct No.: Fund 3503 Dept. 361 Unit 0699 Object 6505. 
Program 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: Road Impact Fee Fund - Zone 3 Seminole Prattis of Okeechobee to N of Sycamore 
Supplement #11-Basic Services 

-Reimbursables Authorization 
Contingency 
Staff Costs-Roadway 

-ROW 
-Eng Services 
-Traffic 

Fiscal Impact 

$37,273.21 
$ -0-
$37,273.21 
$1,900.79 
$ 7,500.00 
$1,900.00 
$1,900.00 
$ 3,800.00 
$54,274.00 

2012 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: -•:....._..;.~~...u.1-----------
111. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

B. Approved as to Form 
and Legal Sufficiency: 

C. -1 Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 
2 

l:\WP\AgendaPage2\Agnpgtwo2008\00091.doc 

Toii itim complies withcmrent 
County policies. 



I) If 
41STlt 

ATTACHMENT 1 

SEMINOLE PRATT WHITNEY ROAD 
S. OF OKEECH TO J:s...:~iil.U.c.allU.M&M-ll,l,liM,.&..--, PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJECT NO.19975118 

1 ··- -·-"'"'"'"-I!: 
... 
a: 
I!! 

i l=1: ... 
I 

! ISTN .UST/I 4GSTN - z 
llOffll R) 

z z 
i Ir ~ i ~ 

! = 
IIAl 111 

FEIIISLII 

l!i I§ 

8 
1 l J' 

t 

. IQ 

! 

, i:alllfll Ill! _,:2::..-1 ==--.... • .... 
Ii! 

C u 
OKEECHOBEE BLVD 

LOCATION SKETCH 

F:\ROADWA Y\CCNA\ 1997\97511 b\Project\Supp11\Location_ Map.doc 



SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
AND 

CH2M HILL, INC., 
FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES ON 

SEMINOLE PRATT WHITNEY ROAD 

ATTACHMENT 2 

S. OF OKEECHOBEE BOULEVARD TO N. OF SYCAMORE DRIVE 
PROJECT NO.: 1997511B 

PAL!'A BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT No. 11, made and entered into this day of 

__________ 2008 by and between Palm Beach County, hereinafter COUNTY, 

and, CH2M Hill, Inc., a Florida Corporation with an address of 3001 PGA Boulevard, Suite 300, 

Palm Beach Gardens, Florida 33410-2896, hereinafter CONSULTANT. 

WITNESS ETH . . 
WHEREAS, the COUNTY and CONSULTANT entered into a Project Agreement dated 

November 2, 1999 (R99-2103D), to provide professional engineering services for the design of 

Seminole Pratt Whitney Road from S. of Okeechobee Boulevard to N. of Sycamore Drive, 

Palm Beach County, Florida (hereinafter PROJECT); and. 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY now desires for the CONSULTANT to revise the Phase II 

roadway plans for the PROJECT; and 

P::inP. 1 nf ~ 

,--



RE: SEMINOLE PRATT WHITNEY ROAD - S. OF OKEECHOBEE BLVD. TON. OF 
SYCAMORE DRIVE 
Project No. 1997511B 

WHEREAS, the following fee has been negotiated as just and reasonable compensation for 

these professional services to be performed by the CONSUL TANT: 

Basic Services in a lump sum fee of $37,273.21; 

Totaling $37,273.21 

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH: That for and in consideration of 

the mutual benefits to flow from each to the other, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. The CONSUL TANT agrees to provide professional services as described in Exhibit" A" of 
the Agreement known as "SCOPE OF WORK & FEE". 

2. The CONSULTANT agrees to "CERTIFICATION" statements as described in 
Exhibit "B" of the Agreement. 

3. The CONSUL TANT agrees to Small Business Enterprise (SBE) Participation, described 
- in Exhibit "C" of the Agreement. 

4. The COUNTY agrees to pay the CONSUL TANT a fee of Thirty-Seven Thousand Two 
Hundred Seventy-Three Dollars and Twenty-One Cents ($37,273.21). • 

5. The CONSULTANT agrees to indemnify, defend and hold• harmless the COUNTY 
against all claims that may arise as a result of negligence, wrongdoing, misconduct or 
want of care by the CONSULTANT. 

Except as hereby amended, changed or modified, all other terms and conditions of the original 
Agreement dated November 2, 1999 (R99-2103D), and; 

Supplements and Amendments thereto, shall remain in full force and effect. 

Page 2 of 3 



RE: SEMINOLE PRATT WHITNEY ROAD - S. OF OKEECHOBEE BLVD. TON. OF 
SYCAMORE DRIVE 
Project No. 19975118 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed this Authorization as 
of the day and year first above written. 

OWNER: 

Palm Beach County, Florida, a 
Political Subdivision of the 
State of Florida 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

BY: ________ _ 

Addie L. Greene, Chairperson 

ATTEST: 
Sharon R. Bock, Clerk & Comptroller 
Circuit Court 

BY: ________ _ 

Deputy Clerk 

SEAL 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS: 

BY./!IW a~ 4~-~- },-
Department Head c------y 

APPROVED AS TO FORM & LEGAL 
SUFFICIENCY: 

County Attorney 

CONSUL TANT: 

CH2M Hill, Inc. 
a Florida Corporation 

BY: /7 d/ 
--C-~-re--.r-r-o-u-lt-on-,-~----

Area Manager 

WITNESS: 

BY:~~ 

rAt4-A-W~ze 
(Printed Name) 

BY: t/~ 
Ck:!J{t,Ji!f 

(Pri a Name) 

W:\172094\Seminole Pratt Whitney\ADMIN\Standard Supplemental Agreement Supp 11.doc 

Page 3 of 3 



EXHIBIT ''A'' 



• CH2MHILL ..... 
August 27, 2007 

Mr. Dave Young 
Palm Beach County Engineering 
2300 N. Jog Road 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411 

RE: Seminole Pratt Whitney Road 
Project No. 1997511B 

RErF1vr::o t-1:.~ 0 /"). 7np7 
V - • ._ ,..,, .. J (..,; u .... uu 

Revised Request for Supplemental Agreement 

Dear Mr. Young: 

CH2M HILL 

3001 PGA Boulevard 

Sutte300 

Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410-2896 

Tel 581.904.7400 

Fax 561.904.7401 

Enclosed please find the following Supplemental Agreement request and supporting 
documentation for the above referenced project: 

• SA No. 11 - Phase 2 Roadway Plans Re-Packaging (To be performed by 
CH2M HILL). 

Revised Proposed Fee - $37,273.21 

If you have any questions or require additional information please do not hesitate to contact .me 
at 407-423-0030. · 

Respectfully, 
CH2M HILL 

Scott L. Bear 
Senior Project Manager 

cc File (172094 / Al) 
William Sears, PB County 



CH2M Hfil/Gee & Jenson 
3001. PGA Blvd, Suite 300 

Palm Beach Gardens , Florida 33410 

(561) 904-7400 FAX (561) 904-7401 

SUMMARY OF SERVICES 

1. DESIGN ANAL YSJS 
2. ROADWAY PLANS 
3. DRAINAGE PLANS 
4. UTILITIES 
S. SIGNING & PAVEMENT MARKING PLANS 
6. ENVIRONMENTAL PERMITS** 

BASIC SERVICE§ 
Total Activity Cost 

Adm.and Gral. Ohead., F. Benefits @ 185% 

Subtotal 

BASIC LUMP SUM FEE 

Brown and Phillips-Surveying 

Nodarse • Geotechnical Investigation 

TOTAL 

• The distribution of the work effort for for Tasks 1-5 activity is 
based on the following percentage: 
Project Manager • 10% 

Sr. Professional Chief Designer - 16% 
Professional • 20% 
Sr. Designer • 20% 
Designer- 34% 
•• Breakdown for For Environmental Permits 
Project Manager • 17% 
Professional • 67% 
Designer- 16% 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
Seminole Pratt Whitney Road 

From South of Okeechobee Blvd to North of Sycamore Drive 

PB Co. Project Numbe, 19975118 

Supplemental Agreement No. 10 • Phase 2 PIIIJIJ 
10% 16% 20% 20% 

Project Manager S,Professi~iefo.s;,-
Hrly~B.00 

Sr. Desiper 

Hrly Rate: "-.: S38.S9 Hrly Ratt: S37.S0 Hrly Raio: "' $24.80 
Houq Fee Hours Fee ffouq Fee Hours Fee 

2 $77.18 3 $112.50 4 Sll2.00 4 S99.20 

46 Sl,775.14 73 , $2.737.SO 91 Sl,548.00 91 $2,256.80 

0 $0.00 0 $0,00 0 S0.00 0 S0.00 

0 S0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

0 $0,00 0 S0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

0 $0.00 0 S0.00 0 $0.00 0 S0.00 

" 48 
"76 " 95 

- 9S 

34% 

HrlyRale: ~ $21.00 

Hours Fee 

6 Sl26.00 

154 Sl,234.00 

0 $0.00 

0 $0.00 

0 $0.00 

0 $0.00 

' 
'I 160 

-:11,l,~":>~.3.._, 
"-t $13,078.32 

••el.,~<;"() ,Ob 't .s ,lot..() ,00 "I ~,3S"(.,()1) 'I 3,"?ii..o, ,-., 

$24,194.89 1. DESIGN ANALYSIS 20 

'""-, $37,273.21 2. ROADWAY PLANS 457 

3. DRAINAGE PLANS 0 

4. UTILITIES 0 

S. SIGNING & PAVEMENT MARKING PLA 0 

$37,273.21 6. ENVIRONMENT AL PERMITS 0 

$0.00 TOTAL ~ 4TT 

$0.00 
, --

"-, $37,273.21 * ~,~~ 011) ~ 

27-Aug-2007 

TOTAL 

Manhours Fee 

19 $526.88 

4S5 $12,551.44 

0 $0.0C 

0 $0.0C 

0 $0.0C 

0 $0.0C 

' 
474 V $13,078.32 



ACTIVITY: PLANS PHASING - PHASE 2 SUBACTIVITY: 1 - DESIGN ANALYSIS 

1.Geomteric Design I LS I 1 I 0 I I 0 

2. Update Access Management 

I 
LS 

I 
1 

I 
0 

I I 
0 

I l 
Revise Quantities and Engineer's Cost 

3. Revise Quantities LS 1 12 12 Estimate to reflect only Phase 1 work 

4. C.E.S. I Summary of Pay Items LS 1 0 0 

/ Coordinate work with projects north and 
5. Coordination LS 1 8 8 ✓ south 

SUBTOTAL 20 

6. Quality Control % 0% 0 

7. Supervision I % I I 0% I I 0 

TOTA[ I I I I I 'v 20 

1of 7 a/27/2007 



ACTIVITY: PLANS PHASING • PHASE 2 SUBACTIVITY: 2 - ROADWAY PLANS 

I: ----------------1. Key Sheet I unit I 1 I 3 I I 3 I !Copy Original and address phasing 

2. Summary of Pay Items & Notes Sheet 

3. Drainage Maps Sheet 0 

4. Typical Section & General Notes Sheet 

5. Summary of Quantities I Sheet I 2 

6. Summary of Drainage Structures- I Sheet I 4 

7. Plan/Profile - Roadway I Sheet I 29 

8. Plan/Profle - Major Culvert Crossings I Sheet I 6 

9. Intersection Details/Profiles Sheet 4 

10. Side Street Profiles EA 26 

11. Drainage Structures EA 36 

---
12. Pond Plan & Details Sheet 6 

13. Soil Survey Sheet 0 

--
14. Cross Sections - Seminole Pratt Sheet 126 

15. Cross Sections - Okeechobee Sheet 0 

16. Cross Sections - Sycamore Sheet 0 

6 

0 

16 

I 6 I I 

I 3 I I 

I 6 I I 

I 0 I I 

0 I I 
0 I I 

1 I I 

1.5 I I 

0 I I 

1.5 I I 

0. I I 

I 0 .,~J I 

6 

0 

16 

12 

12 

174 

0 

0 

0 

36 

9 

0 

189 

0 

0 

Revise pay items for phase 1 work 

No changes. System will be left as 
complete rather than segments 

Show work from Phase 1 as exist 
and reflect full section for remainder of 
sections (11 exist sections (11 x 1.5 = 
16 hrs total)) 

Revise quantities to reflect only phase 
2work 

Revise quantities to reflect only phase 
work! deletir,g_g_uantities for phase 1 
Revise plans to reflect phase 1 work 
as existing and show new work required 
for phase2 
No change to current plans 

No change required for phase work 

No change required for phase work 

Show revisec structures on west side 

from Phase 1 as existing, no revision to 
Okeechobee or Sycamore structures 

Show all 6. Minor revisions to plan to 
show new pav't, etc, no changes to 
details. 

Modify cross sections to reflect phase 
1 work as exist and calc new earthwork 
quantities for phase 2 work 
No change required for phase 1 work 

No change required for phase 1 work 
n•--•--...a.. 



ACTIVITY: PLANS PHASING -· PHASE 2 SUBACTIVITY: 2 - ROADWAY PLANS 

SUBTOTAL 457 

5. Quality Control % 0% 0 

6. Supervision % 0% 0 
' 

' TOTAL 'y 457 

3of7 8/27/2007 



ACTIVITY: PLANS PHASING - PHASE 2 SUBACTIVITY: 3 - DRAINAGE PLANS 

·••Nab~. ? ib¼AL• .. ·.·· 
$BEE!T$:> . t· Hoi:1f{s:· 

0 O' 0 

2.Drainage Design and Analysis LS 0 0 0 Included in roadway plans hours 

3. Drainage Structures EA 0 0 0 Included in roadway plans hours 

4. Summary of Drainage Structures Sheet 0 0 0 Included in roadway plans hours 

5. Permit Sketches Sheet 0 0 0 Included in roadway plans hours 

6. Canal Culvert Crossing Detail Sheets Sheet 0 0 0 Included in roadway plans hours 

7. Pond Detail Sheets Sheet 0 0 Included in roadway plans hours 

SUBTOTAL 0 

6. Quality Control % 0% 0 

7. Supervision % 0% 0 

TOTAL 0 

4of7 8/27/2007 



ACTIVITY: PLANS PHASING - PHASE 2 

:,(:>::.:.,\M ... (i\?_,i:,,,,"""L"'.,t:/:,::··,}:·:•I :;~~E 
LS .. •. 

2. Prepare Utility Adjustment Sheets Sheets 

3. Coordination with Utility Companies LS 

SUTOTAL 

4. Quality Control % 

5. Supervision % 

TOTAL 

I <:i~~i:\: i: 

0 

0 

0 

SUBACTIVITY: 4 - UTILITIES 

·••·rfii~::, 
0' 0 

0 0 No changes for phase 1 work 

0 0 No changes for phase 1 work 

0 

0% 0 

0% 0 

0 

5of7 8/27/2007 



ACTIVITY: PLANS PHASING • PHASE 2 SUBACTIVITY: 5- SIGNING & PAVMENT MARKING PLANS 

2. Revise plan Sheets Sheet 7 0 0 No changes for phase 1 work 

SUTOTAL 0 No changes for phase 1 work 

3. Quality Control % 0% 0 

4. Supervision % 0% 0 

TOTAL 0 

6of 7 8/27/2007 



ACTIVITY: PLANS PHASING • PHASE 2 SUBACTIVITY: &-ENVIRONMENTAL PERMITS 

2. Prepare Vegetation Tree Removal LS 1 
____ o ___ 

0 No changes for phase 1 work 

3. Phase 1 Environmental Analysis. LS 0 0 0 No changes for phase 1 work 

SUTOTAL 

I I I I I 
0 

4. Quality Control % 0% 0 

5. Supervision I % I I 0% I I. 0 

TOTAL 0 

TOTAL HOURS FOR ACTIVITY '"'-v 477 

7of7 8/27/2007 



EXHIBIT ''B'' 



PROJECT: SEMINOLE PRATT WHITNEY ROAD PROJECT NO.: 1997511 B 
S. OF OKEECHOBEE BOULEVARD TON. OF SYCAMORE DRIVE 

CONSULTANT: CH2M Hill, Inc. 

TRUTH-IN-NEGOTIATION STATEMENT 

By entering into this Agreement, the CONSUL TANT certifies that the wage rates and costs used to determine 
the lump sum fees contained in herein are accurate, complete and current as of the date of this Agreement. 

The said lump sum fees shall be adjusted to. exclude any significant sums should the COUNTY determine that 
the lump sum fees were increased due to inaccurate, incomplete or non-current wage rates or due to inaccurate 
representations of fees paid to outside consultants. 

The COUNTY shall exercise its right under this "Certificate" within one year following final payment. 

PROHIBITION AGAINST CONTINGENT FEES STATEMENT 

By entering into this Agreement the CONSULTANT warrants that they have not employed or retained any 
company or person other than a bonafide employee working solely for the CONSUL TANT to solicit or secure this 
Agreement and that they have not paid or agreed to pay any person, company, corporation, individual or firm 
other than a bonafide employee working solely for the CONSUL TANT, any fee, commission, percentage, gift or 
other consideration contingent upon or resulting from the award of making of this agreement. 

PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES STATEMENT 

As provided in F .S. 287 .132-133, by entering this Agreement or performing any work in furtherance hereof, the 
CONSULTANT certifies that it, its affiliates, suppliers, sub-contractors and consultants who will perform 
hereunder, have not been placed on the convicted vendor list maintained by the State of Florida Department of 
Management Services within the 36 months immediately preceding the date hereof. This notice is required by 
F.S. 287.133 (3) (a). 

NON-DISCRIMINATION STATEMENT 

The CONSUL TANT warrants and represents that all of its employees are treated equally during employment 
without regard to race, color, religion, disability, sex, age, national origin, ancestry, marital status, or sexual 
orientation. 

Carey Mo0n,Area Manager 

C:\Documents and Settings\dchandle\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\OLK8\Supp11_Affidavit.doc 



CONFLICT OF INTEREST DISCLOSURE FORM 

Project: Seminole Pr~tt W¥tney Road - S. of Okeechobee Boulevard to N,. of Sycamore prive 
Project No.: 199751113 

ENGINEER represents that it presently has no interest, either direct or indirect, which would or could 
conflict in any manner with the performance of services for the County, except as follows: 

(Attach additional sheets as needed.) 

ENGINEER further represents that no person having any interest shall be employed for said 
performance. By signing below, ENGINEER certifies that the information contained herein is true 
and correct and constitutes all current potential conflicts of interest which may influence or appear to 
influence ENGINEER'S judgment or quality of services being provided to the County. 

ENGINEER shall promptly notify the COUNTY in writing by certified mail of all potential conflicts 
of interest that may arise in the future through any prospective business association, interest or other 
circumstance which may influence or appear to influence ENGINEER'S judgment or quality of 
services being provided to the County. Such written notification shall identify the prospective 
business_association, interest or circumstance, the nature of work that ENGINEER may undertake 
and request an opinion of the COUNTY as to whether the association, interest or circumstance 
would, in the opinion of the COUNTY, constitute an unacceptable conflict of interest if entered into 
by the ENGINEER. 

If, in the sole opinion of the COUNTY, the prospective business association, interest or circumstance 
of ENGINEER would constitute an unacceptable conflict ofinterest to the COUNTY, the COUNTY 
shall so state in the notification and the ENGINEER shall not enter into said association, interest or 
circumstance. 

THIS DISCLOSURE is submitted by Carey Moulton , as 
(Name of Individual) 

Area Manager , of._C=H=2M~H=il=l,-=In'=-'ca.:.· _________ _ 
(Title/Position) (Firm Name of ENGINEER) 

who hereby certifies that the information stated above is true and correct. Further, it is hereby 
acknowledged that any misrepresentation by the Consultant on this Disclosure is considered an 
unethical business practice and is grounds for sanctions against future County business with the 
Consultant. ~ 

~ I~ ./J/•()7 
(Signature) (Date) 

C:\Documents and Settings\dchandle\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\OLK8\Disclosure Doc.doc 

1 
Revised 01/27/05 



EXHIBIT ''C'' 



Engineering & Public Works Roadway Production 
12/10/2007 PARTICIPATION FOR MWBE/SBE CONSULTANTS 

Supplement Number 11 
Project Name: Seminole Pratt Whitney Rd. • 

Prime Consultant: Gee & Jenson E-A-P, Inc. 

Telephone No.: (561) 515-6500 

Supplement date: 01/15/2008 

Name/ Address/ Telephone of Minority Sub-Consultant 

Total Supplement Amount: 

Type / Description of 
Work Perfonned by 

Sub-Consultant 

37,273.21 ) 

I 11 Black 

MWBEI 0.00 

ss9 0.00 

TotalMWBE 0.00 

% 
TotalSBE 0.00 

% 

Project No.: 1997511B 

Prime Contact Person: Gino Charles, P.E. 

II 

II 

II 

Resolution Date: 11/02/1999 Res#: 

Department: Engineering & Public Works 

Contract Dollar Amount for Sub-Consultant 
Hispanic 11 Other 

0.00 
11 

0.00 

0.00 II 0.00 

0.00 o.oo 

0.00 0.00 

II 

II 

II 

Women I( 

0.00 
I 

0.00 ]I 
o.oo 

o.oo 

Exhibit c 

Page1 

White Male 

0.00 

0.00 



PRODUCER 
MARSH USA, INC. 
122517TH STREET, SUITE 2100 
DENVER, CO 80202-5534 

5114 -00005-ALL 1-2000 WPB 
INSURED 

· CH2M HILL COMPANIES LTD. 
·3001 PGA BOULEVARD 
PALM BEACH GARDENS, FL 33410 

504246 

CERTIFICATE NUMBER 

EA- 00504246-15 
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS 
NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER OTHER THAN THOSE PROVIDED IN THE 
POLICY. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE 
AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN. 

COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE 
COMPANY 

A ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY 

COMPANY 

B 

COMPANY 

C 

COMPANY 

D 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT POLICIES OF INSURANCE DESCRIBED HEREIN HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED HEREIN FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WilCH THE CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, CONDITIONS AND EXCLUSIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

co 
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE 

GENERAL UABJUTY 

CLAIMS MAD~ . • OCCUR 

OWNER'S & CONTRACTOR'S PROT 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 

ANY AUTO 

ALL OWNED:AUTOS , 

SCHEDULED}\UTOS 

HIRED AUTOS 

NON-OWNED f\UTOS 

GARAGE LIABILITY 

ANY AUTO 

UMBRELLA FORM 

OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM 

THE PROPRIETOR/ 
PARTNERS/EXECUTIVE 
OFFICERS ARE: 

NA D 

INCL 

EXCL 

A PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY" 

POLICY NUMBER 

EOC3829621-05 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONSNEHICLES/SPECIAL ITEMS 

POLICY EFFECTIVE POLICY EXPIRATION 
DATE (MM/DD/YY) DATE (MM/DD/YYI 

05/01/07 05/01/08 

LIMITS 

GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 
PRODUCTS· COMP/OP AGG $ 
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ 

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 

BODILY INJURY 
(Per person) 

BODILY INJURY 
(Per .accident) 

PROPERTY DAMAGE 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

AUTO ONLY· EA ACCIDENT $ 
OTHER THAN AUTO ONLY: 

EACH ACCIDENT $ 

AGGREGATE $ 
EACH OCCURRENCE $ 

AGGREGATE $ 
$ 

EL DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT 

EL DISEASE-EACH EMPLOYEE $ 

$1,000,000 EACH CLAIM AND 
TOTAL FOR ALL CLAIMS 

RE: PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJECT #1997511-B, SEMINOLE PRATT WHITNEY ROAD. · *FOR PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY COVERAGE, THE AGGREGATE LIMIT IS THE TOTAL INSURANCE AVAILABLE FOR CLAIMS PRESENTED WITHIN THE POLICY PERIOD FOR ALL OPERATIONS OF THE INSURED. THE LIMIT WILL BE REDUCED BY PAYMENTS OF INDEMNITY AND EXPENSE. RETROACTIVE IS N/A. 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT 
ROADWAY PRODUCTION DIVISION 
VISTA CENTER 
2300 NORTH JOG ROAD 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411 

SHOULD ANY OF THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, 

THE INSURER AFFORDING COVERAGE 'NILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL ---3.fl DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED HEREIN, BUT FAIWRE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR 

LIABILITY OF ANY KIND uPON THE INSURER AFFORDING COVERAGE, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES, OR THE 

ISSUER OF THIS CERTIFICATE. 

MARSH USA INC. 

ev,. Sharon A. Hammer 

5/09/07 



aan QA ,.,.,. .. ·-&-~i§i~f.(.·.s··_-· ___ ,:::;:·:·:-:.:.~:·.2······;.:; •• :: •. >:.:.;.:.: .. :-··.·::.,..;w.+-,: .•. :.: •.. : .... ____ ,,:.:,;:ce1m1eieA1ii.:.q.i;:imsiii&c'.e'.: .. _:::::::····-!f:~~:~:~~;~·----
~ PRODUCER THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS • MARSH USA, INC. NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER OTHER THAN THOSE PROVIDED IN THE 1225 17TH STREET, SUITE 2100. POLICY. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE DENVER, CO 80202-5534 AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN. 

h 5114 -00124-ALL- ORL 
INSURED 

CH2M HILL, INC. 
225 EAST ROBINSON STREET, SUITE 505 
ORLANDO, FL 328014322 

'938648 

COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE 
COMPANY 

A ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY 
COMPANY 

B AMERICAN ZURICH INSURANCE CO. 

COMPANY 

C 

COMPANY 

D 
·:9.R:l.{f§ffiEitttx2mw:StL:JJlii~$JitfJM.ffi!tl.@itd.eft.i~tiitJ.ni':~r.t.t¥.i¾~lft.AAijffi£.i@i:\ti}m.t.:m~-·i!ri::ittii&.·i#M\M¥ii!b!iH:-:t:·E?·:·:·+:·:-:::.:.:.:.:s:::-: THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT POLICIES OF INSURANCE DESCRIBED HEREIN HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED HEREIN FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICAlED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, lERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THE CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE lERMS, CONDITIONS AND EXCUJSIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. AGGREGATE 

co 
LTR 

, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

TYPE OF INSURANCE 

GENE~ LIABILITY ,___ 

POLICY NUMBER 

A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY Gl03784726-03 

A 

B 

B 
A 

a• CLAIMS MADE 1K] OCCUR 

,___ 0\/1/NER'S & CONTRACTOR'S PROT 
X rc:nn nnn cm:, 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 
'--
X ANY AUTO ....... - ALL OWNED AUTOS 

--- SCHEDULED AUTOS 

'---
HIRED AUTOS - NON-OWNED AUTOS 

,___ 

GARAGE LIABILITY 

..__ ANYAUl'O 

,__ 

EXCESS LIABILITY 

R UMBRELLA FORM 

OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM 
WOruu::r":, CuooPl:NSAI IUN AND 
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY 

BAP8378516-12 

THE PROPRIETOR/ 
PARTNERS/EXECUTIVE 
OFFICERS ARE: 

WC8378566-13 (AOS) 
fxl INCL WC8378565-12 (WI & MA) n EXCL WC3784761-02 (HI & ID) 

IOTHt:K 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONSNEHICLES/SPECIAL ITEMS 

POLICY EFFECTIVE POLICY EXPIRATION 
DATE (MM/DDIYY) DATE (MMIDDIYY) 

05/01/07 

05/01/07 

05/01/07 
05/01/07 
05/01/07 

05/01/08 

05/01/08 

05/01/08 
05/01/08 
05/01/08 

LIMITS 

GENERALAGGREGAlE 

PRODUCTS. COMP/OP AGG 

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY 

EACH OCCURRENCE 

FIRE DAMAGE (Anv one fire) 

MED EXP (Any one oerson) 

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 

BODILY INJURY 
(Per person) 

BODILY INJURY 
(Per accident) 

PROPERTY DAMAGE 

AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT 

OTHER THAN AUTO ONLY: 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

EACH ACCIDENT $ 

AGGREGATE $ 
EACH OCCURRENCE $ 
AGGREGATE $ 

$ 

5,000,000 
5,000,000 
1,500,000 
1,500,000 
1,500,000 

2,000,000 

X I TORvU'J1¥"s I I VER ···-;;x-:;:;.;;··---···< ·····:;r·". 
EL EACH ACCIDENT $ 1 ,000,000 
EL DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT $ 1,000,000 
EL DISEASE-EACH EMPLOYEE $ 1,000,000 

RE: PROJECT #1997511 B; CH2M HILL PROJECT #172094 - SEMINOLE PRATT WHITNEY (FROM SOUTH OF OKEECHOBEE BLVD. TO NORTH OF SYCAMORE DRIVE); PM: SCOTT BEAR. - · ' PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, ITS OFFICERS, EMPLOYEES AND AGENTS ARE NAMED AS ADDITIONAL INSURED AS THEIR INTEREST MAY APPEAR TO THE AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY AND AS ·:ceRTfFJCA:re·aocoeg·,-·· ....... _ ... ···· ·· ······-······ ···\···· ·::::···-:·t··t·· ::-:mnmnt@ ·- :in::::@rn:::-:::m CANCELLATl~N:i; __ Jlt.i:-;:::::i::;:::::1r:::::m:::wrnrn::m1r-:ii:mmm-r·rmtttw.mrmmnmm1 

-:-:•:•:• .. , ... r·· 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
ATTN: JOAN THURMAN 
160 AUSTRALIAN AVE., SUITE 503 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33406 

SHOULD ANY OF THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN BE CANCEi.LED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, 
THE INSURER AFFORDING COVERAGE \MLL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL --3Q DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE 

CERTIFICATE HOlDER NAMED HEREIN, BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR 

LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON TNE INSURER AFFORDING COVERAGE. ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES. OR THE 

ISSUER OF THIS CERTIFICATE. 

MARSH USA INC. 

BY: Sharon A. Hammer e/-11~ Q -oY~ec....> 



PRODUCER 

MARSH USA, INC. 
1225 17TH STREET, SUITE 2100 
DENVER, CO 80202-5534 

15114 -00124-ALL- ORL 
INSURED 

CH2M HILL, INC. 
225 EAST ROBINSON STREET, SUITE 505 
ORLANDO, FL 32801-4322 

CONTINUED FROM DESCRIPTION SECTION: 

938648 

PER THE BLANKET ENDORSEMENT TO THE GENERAL LIABILITY POLICY. 

COMPANY 

E 

COMPANY 
F 

COMPANY 

G 

COMPANY 

H 

':C.ERTJF<l~~~~~c~~·N~w.-.•.;·····--·.,,-,;······;i,t········;:·;··········,·················tt:ittHt%?'Hi.).:i ............ = ................... : ......... '. ......... , ..... L ...... .\ ..... , .. : ......... ; .... , .. L .. .., .... ,.' ...... .\ ... . 
ATTN: JOAN THURMAN 
160 AUSTRALIAN AVE., SUITE 503 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33406 

MARSH USA INC. BY 



ID ! C, !Task Name 
-~~ Submit Phase I Plans IOCclnly ·-·-
___ !_ __ J Collnly Review of Phne I Plans 

--~-I e Pliau Ii Plans NTP 
····s--1 
-·-s-1 Add,... Phase I Revi"" Commanls 

-~-j Prii~Ph_8sell".""'" 
9 , Flna&ze Dlal-/Permitllng · :~ :e ---Pe:;r~~ 

-12)· .. 

" lj§-( SUbmit PhUe H Pian• , __ ---J 

14 : 

-fs7 Cow,ty Review of Phase Ii Plano 
-..J ... 
1 

-,ri 
187 
-;rl 
20l 

·Addms Phase n R-Comm-

____ ....J .. 
21 t 

.Final Plano f:',acka&lng 

Plans Complola 

F>n,Ject: SPW Ph II plans Schedule 
Osle: Tue 1/8/08 

Tall< 

CrlUcal Task 

Pr-

Dura1ion ' Siar! I Fln!sh 
. Delays . ~ Fr1813/07 

150 days Fri 813,W Thu 212e108 

Odaya 

10daya 

--~ tiii:iiMHI 

Fri~B Tliu 3/13/08 

cs1111ya Fii:ill•. niii"lin51118 
"6Claya F1f:i114.is··· tfiiie/15iils 

80daya ·-1,~·--Fr14/4/08 

0 Clays Tliu 511silll ·tnu 5/'ill/08 

20daya l'ii511"8 Thu611:IIOII 

10Claya Frl&/13/118 thii 6/26/DB 

10daya Fril!/27~ 
.. 

Tiw7110Jll8 

Odaya ThU 7/10/08 Thu 7110/08 

t,,bai;,·-,:·:+i•, .. •w1,1ira 
[>· ;,::.J 

Mlleslono 

summary 

Rolled Up Task 

Seminole Pratt Whitney Road 
Phase II Plans Schedule 

__ -.,!yl __ _ ;2008 ... ...., ~ _L -~ ____s ____ 0ac _____ L .... Jan ....•. J .... Fab ____ L_ - 11pr ___ L __ Mav·----,- ·-:1,:;.-·-··1._ ,1u1 __ _ 

• • • 11~•'"mr:"·!@:faM · 

,:1:.,:,:.:J:l:.:.:,:,:,:::!·,:,::;:1:,:,;=_,_;::._l_u_::- •mu.H_:fi·b·•;:_:_._:;:_,;i_,_.'. .. k: ..... ;:,.,_:_.:1-:,,, , .. ,,,·,:j 

Rolled Up Crtdcal Task l!i!llill,!!i!iilili~!i.i!i,~~.ill 
Rolled Up MIIOSRXle • 
Rclleel Up F>rogn,os 

Pago1 

Split ·-­Pn,jeot SUmmary 

... , ... ,.,, ...... , Group By SUmma,y 
~ 

• • 
IQ • 

a 
I 
.... 
w 


